HLS 201ES-445 ORIGINAL

2020 First Extraordinary Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 61

1

BY REPRESENTATIVE ROMERO

COMMENDATIONS: Commends Michael Prudhomme for his work to name a pavilion in Richmond Park in Welsh after Cora Mae Gordon Vital

A RESOLUTION

2	To commend Michael Prudhomme for his work to name a pavilion in Richmond Park in
3	Welsh after Cora Mae Gordon Vital.
4	WHEREAS, Michael Prudhomme has lived in Welsh for the majority of his life and
5	is a dedicated citizen; he selflessly offers help with special projects and local endeavors and
6	has given many hours of community service to the town; and
7	WHEREAS, Michael recognized the importance of the late Cora Mae Gordon Vital's
8	service to the people of Welsh and saw her love and commitment to the children she taught
9	and mentored; he is committed to memorializing Cora Vital's dedication to her church and
0	to civic organizations; and
1	WHEREAS, Michael rides a three-wheel bike around Welsh requesting that residents
12	sign his petition requesting that the Welsh board of aldermen name the new pavilion in
13	Richmond Park after Cora Mae Gordon Vital; he has received more than five hundred
14	signatures to date; and
15	WHEREAS, Michael's goal is to acquire one thousand signatures and to present the
16	petition to the Welsh board of aldermen at its meeting on July 7, 2020; and
17	WHEREAS, Michael Prudhomme has dedicated his life to the service of others; for
18	this and for his relentless efforts to honor Cora Vital, he is most deserving of recognition.
19	THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the
20	Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Michael Prudhomme for his work to name
21	a pavilion in Richmond Park in Welsh after Cora Mae Gordon Vital; does hereby thank

HLS 201ES-445
ORIGINAL
HR NO. 61

1 Michael for his outstanding sense of civic duty; and does hereby extend sincere hopes and

- 2 wishes for success in both his current and future endeavors.
- 3 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to
- 4 Michael Prudhomme.

## **DIGEST**

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HR 61 Original

2020 First Extraordinary Session

Romero

Commends Michael Prudhomme for his work to name a pavilion in Richmond Park in Welsh after Cora Mae Gordon Vital.